Dated: August 27, 2004.

Susan B. Hazen,

Acting Assistant Administrator, Office of Prevention, Pesticides and Toxic Substances.

[FR Doc. 04–20223 Filed 9–3–04; 8:45 am] **BILLING CODE 6560–50–S**

FARM CREDIT ADMINISTRATION

Farm Credit Administration Board; Regular Meeting; Sunshine Act

AGENCY: Farm Credit Administration. **SUMMARY:** Notice is hereby given, pursuant to the Government in the Sunshine Act (5 U.S.C. 552b(e)(3)), of the regular meeting of the Farm Credit Administration Board (Board).

Date and Time: The regular meeting of the Board will be held at the offices of the Farm Credit Administration in McLean, Virginia, on September 9, 2004, from 9 a.m. until such time as the Board concludes its business.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

Jeanette C. Brinkley, Secretary to the Farm Credit Administration Board, (703) 883–4009, TTY (703) 883–4056.

ADDRESSES: Farm Credit

Administration, 1501 Farm Credit Drive, McLean, Virginia 22102–5090.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: Parts of this meeting of the Board will be open to the public (limited space available), and parts will be closed to the public. In order to increase the accessibility to Board meetings, persons requiring assistance should make arrangements in advance. The matters to be considered at the meeting are:

Open Session

- A. Approval of Minutes
 - August 12, 2004 (Open).

B. Reports

- Farm Credit System Building Association Quarterly Report.
- Impact of Hurricane Charley on Florida ACAs.
- C. New Business—Other
- Farm Credit of Central Florida, ACA Restructuring.
- AgGeorgia Farm Credit, ACA Restructuring.

Closed Session*

• OSMO Quarterly Report.

*Session Closed-Exempt pursuant to 5 U.S.C. 552b(c)(8) and (9).

Dated: September 1, 2004.

Jeanette C. Brinkley,

Secretary, Farm Credit Administration Board. [FR Doc. 04–20318 Filed 9–2–04; 10:52 am]
BILLING CODE 6705–01–P

FEDERAL RESERVE SYSTEM

Change in Bank Control Notices; Acquisition of Shares of Bank or Bank Holding Companies

The notificants listed below have applied under the Change in Bank Control Act (12 U.S.C. 1817(j)) and § 225.41 of the Board's Regulation Y (12 CFR 225.41) to acquire a bank or bank holding company. The factors that are considered in acting on the notices are set forth in paragraph 7 of the Act (12 U.S.C. 1817(j)(7)).

The notices are available for immediate inspection at the Federal Reserve Bank indicated. The notices also will be available for inspection at the office of the Board of Governors. Interested persons may express their views in writing to the Reserve Bank indicated for that notice or to the offices of the Board of Governors. Comments must be received not later than September 21, 2004.

A. Federal Reserve Bank of Minneapolis (Jacqueline G. Nicholas, Community Affairs Officer) 90 Hennepin Avenue, Minneapolis, Minnesota 55480–0291:

- 1. Kevin R. Engel, Le Center, Minnesota, and Rodney G. Engel, Jordan, Minnesota, to acquire voting shares of First State Agency of Le Center, Inc., Le Center, Minnesota, and thereby indirectly acquire voting shares of First State Bank of Le Center, Le Center, Minnesota.
- **B. Federal Reserve Bank of Kansas City** (Donna J. Ward, Assistant Vice
 President) 925 Grand Avenue, Kansas
 City, Missouri 64198–0001:
- 1. Robert E. Schmidt, Hays, Kansas, and Willard L. Frickey, Las Vegas, Nevada; to acquire voting shares of Hanston Insurance Agency, Inc., and thereby indirectly acquire voting shares of Hanston State Bank, both of Hanston, Kansas.

Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System, August 31, 2004.

Robert deV. Frierson,

Deputy Secretary of the Board. [FR Doc. 04–20218 Filed 9–3–04; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 6210–01–8

FEDERAL RESERVE SYSTEM

Change in Bank Control Notices; Acquisition of Shares of Bank or Bank Holding Companies

The notificants listed below have applied under the Change in Bank Control Act (12 U.S.C. 1817(j)) and § 225.41 of the Board's Regulation Y (12 CFR 225.41) to acquire a bank or bank holding company. The factors that are considered in acting on the notices are set forth in paragraph 7 of the Act (12 U.S.C. 1817(j)(7)).

The notices are available for immediate inspection at the Federal Reserve Bank indicated. The notices also will be available for inspection at the office of the Board of Governors. Interested persons may express their views in writing to the Reserve Bank indicated for that notice or to the offices of the Board of Governors. Comments must be received not later than September 21, 2004.

A. Federal Reserve Bank of Atlanta (Sue Costello, Vice President) 1000 Peachtree Street, N.E., Atlanta, Georgia 30303:

1. James E. Bishop, Muscle Shoals, Alabama, Jane Kilpatrick Bishop, Muscle Shoals, Alabama, and Kilpatirck—Bishop, Tuscumbia, Alabama; to acquire additional voting shares of First Southern Bancshares, and thereby indirectly acquire voting shares of First Southern Bank, both of Florence, Alabama.

Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System, September 1, 2004.

Robert deV. Frierson.

Deputy Secretary of the Board. [FR Doc. 04–20248 Filed 9–3–04; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 6210–01–8

FEDERAL RESERVE SYSTEM

Notice of Proposals to Engage in Permissible Nonbanking Activities or to Acquire Companies that are Engaged in Permissible Nonbanking Activities

The companies listed in this notice have given notice under section 4 of the Bank Holding Company Act (12 U.S.C. 1843) (BHC Act) and Regulation Y (12 CFR Part 225) to engage de novo, or to acquire or control voting securities or assets of a company, including the companies listed below, that engages either directly or through a subsidiary or other company, in a nonbanking activity that is listed in § 225.28 of Regulation Y (12 CFR 225.28) or that the Board has determined by Order to be closely related to banking and permissible for bank holding companies. Unless otherwise noted, these activities will be conducted throughout the United States.

Each notice is available for inspection at the Federal Reserve Bank indicated. The notice also will be available for inspection at the offices of the Board of Governors. Interested persons may express their views in writing on the question whether the proposal complies with the standards of section 4 of the